## TOWN OF PINE RIVER LINCOLN COUNTY WISCONSIN

A resolution supporting an agreement between The Town of Pine River, Lincoln County and the Wisconsin Government Accountability Board regarding the use of the Statewide Voter Registration System.

## RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, Congress passed the Help America Vote Act of 2002 (HAVA) to create more uniform voter registration and voting system in the United States; and

WHEREAS, the Wisconsin Government Accountability Board (GAB) is charged with implementing a Statewide Voter Registration System (SVRS) that complies with HAVA; and

WHEREAS, local units of government understand their obligation and commitments as mandated by HAVA and state statutes to administer, implement and maintain local voter registration information within a centralized SVRS; and

**THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** the Town of Pine River directs the Town of Pine River Clerk to enter agreements stating the municipality's intention to follow the technology, security, maintenance, support, and process guidelines developed by the Government Accountability Board relating to use of the Statewide Voter Registration System (SVRS).

**FURTHER, BE IT RESOLVED,** that a copy of this Resolution be sent to the Government Accountability Board.

Adopted on this 2nd day of April 2013, by the Town Board of the Town of Pine River, Lincoln County, Wisconsin.

David Breunig, Supervisor/ Larry Langbecker, Supervisor

K Duley, Clerk

Date: 04/02/2013

